
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Monday, 22 January 2024 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 30 January 

2024 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 6.00 pm. 

 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S Dannheimer (Chair) 

W Mee (Vice-Chair) 
E Williamson (Vice-Chair) 

H L Crosby 
K Harlow 
H Land 

R D MacRae 

J M Owen 

A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 

S Webb 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 

 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

(Pages 3 - 10) 

 Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of 
items to be considered at this meeting. 

 
 

 

3.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25-
2026/27-HOUSING 
 

(Pages 11 - 48) 

 To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2024/25; capital programme for 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2024/25 to 2026/27; and proposed fees and charges for 
2024/25 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
 

4.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25-

2026/27-BUSINESS GROWTH 
 

(Pages 49 - 78) 

 To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue 

budget estimates for 2024/25; capital programme for 
2024/25 to 2026/27; and proposed fees and charges for 

2024/25 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
 

 

5.   BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25-
2026/27-RESOURCES AND SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS 

 

(Pages 79 - 124) 

 To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue 
budget estimates for 2024/25; capital programme for 

2024/25 to 2026/27; and proposed fees
[...]
er or Deputy Monitoring Officers, if you need 
assistance ahead of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Page 6



 

 
 

BIAS   

  
Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 

the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be bias in 

your judgement of the public interest:  
  

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  

b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  
c) you should leave the room.  

 
 
PREDETERMINATION 

 

 Where a decision maker has completely made up his/her mind before the decision is taken or 

that the public are likely to perceive you to be predetermined due to comments or statements 
you have made:  

 

a) you should not take part in the decision-making process  
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part  

c) you should leave the room.  
 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                             

P
age 9



 

 

 

P
age 10



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25 - 2026/27 – 
HOUSING 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 

for 2024/25; capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2024/25 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that: 
 

1. Cabinet approves the Housing Business Plan. 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the following be approved: 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2024/25 (base). 

b) The capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27 
c) The fees and charges for 2024/25. 

 
3.   Detail 
 

As par
[...]
es provided  
(NI154) 

267 306 332 430 430 430 Head of Planning and Economic 
Development 

New Council houses built or 
acquired  

(HSLocal_39) 

11 13 6 23 45 45 Housing Delivery Manager 

During 2022/23, six properties were 
acquired back into the Housing stock. 
This consisted of five 3 bed houses and 

one 2 bed flat.   

The delay in 2022 relating to surveys has 

now been resolved.  A review of the 
process was undertaken to streamline it. 

Overall satisfaction with the 

service provided  
(HSTOP_01) 

80.0% 85.8% 70.7% 89% 85% 85% Head of Housing 

Housemark year-end analysis of monthly 

pulse data based on UK wide peer group: 

 Q1 82.2; Median 76.2; Q3 71.6 

Most landlords are having a decline in 
satisfaction rates. New target is still 

aiming for top quartile performance. 

Figure only available annually 

P
age 17



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

Indicator Description 
(Pentana Code) 

Achieved 
2020/21 

Achieved 
2021/22 

Achieved 
2022/23 

Target 
2023/24 

Target 
2024/25 

Future 
Years 

Indicator Owner and Comments  
(incl. benchmarking) 

Gas safety  
(HSTOP_02) 

99.20% 99.84% 99.41% 100% 100% 100% Housing Repairs and Compliance 
Manager 

During 2023/23, 4,187 out of 4,212 were 
serviced on time. 25 were completed out 

of compliancy.  

The process for gas servicing has now 

been reviewed and redesigned, with 
more early intervention and earlier 
escalation to Legal Services.  

Housemark year-end monthly pulse 
analysis for UK wider peer group: 

 Q1 100; Median 99.99; Q3 = 99.87 

Rent collected as a 

percentage of the rent owed 
(BV66a) 

102.8% 100.9% 100.8% 99.0% 99.0% 99.0% Income and Housing Manager 

Achieved an arrears figure of £155,109 at 

year end which is a £25,375 reduction in 
arrears from the arrears figure 
outstanding at the end of March 2022 of 

£180,484. 

P
age 18



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

Indicator Description 
(Pentana Code) 

Achieved 
2020
[...]
andlord. 

 
  

P
age 20



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPI) 
 

Priority leaders should identify two sets of performance indicators namely Key Performance Indicators (KPI) for reporting to GMT and 
Members and Management Performance Indicators (MPI) for use in business planning and performance monitoring at a service level.  
 

Indicator Description 

(Pentana Code) 

Achieved 

2020/21 

Achieved 

2021/22 

Achieved 

2022/23 

Target 

2023/24 

Target 

2024/25 

Future 

Years 

Indicator Owner and Comments  

(incl. benchmarking) 

Supply of ready to develop 
housing sites (NI159) 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% Head of Planning and Economic 
Development 

Residential Planning 
Commitments (DSData_20) 

587 1,531 1,717 950 950 950 Head of Planning and Economic 
Development 

Significant increase due to conversion of 
former college site into multiple dwellings. 

Homeless households housed 
outside of the Borough in 

temporary accommodation, 
over 7 days (HSLocal_40) 

64 94 118 0 0 0 Housing Operations Manager 

118 households were housed outside of the 
Borough in temporary accommodation for 
more than 7 days during 2022/23. There 

were delays in moving people on from our 
own temporary accommodation due to the 
lack of available ready to let 

properties. This delay created a bottle neck 
of applicants being in B & B for longer 
periods of time. 

Affordable homes provided 
(NI 155) 

38 40 68 85 85 85 Head of Planning and Economic 
Development 

Void Rent Loss 
(HSLocal_03a) 

- - - £350k £385k £385k Housing Operations Manager 

New indicator 2023/24. Target based on 
2% of Income. 

P
age 21



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

Indicator Description 
(Pentana Code) 

Achieved 
2020/21 

Achieved 
2021/22 

Achieved 
2022/23 

Target 
2023/24 

Target 
2024/25 

Future 
Years 

Indicator Owner and Comments  
(incl. benchmarking) 

Average Relet Time – 

General Needs  
(HSTOP_03) 

37  

days 

54  

days 

88  

days 

20  

days 

20  

days 

20  

days 

Housing Operations Manager 

In 2022/23, 243 General Needs properties 
were relet. The average time taken from the 

point of the previous tenancy ending to the 
point of a new tenancy commencing took 
on average 88 days. 

Improvements have been made in the last 6 
months. Data analysis for Q3 and Q4 
2022/23 calculated the relet time to be 70 

days on average with 123 properties relet. 

Average Relet Time – 

Independent Living 
(HSTOP_03a) 

114  

days 

132  

days 

170  

days 

40  

days 

40  

days 

40  

days 

Housing Operations Manager 

In 2022/23, 155 Independent Living 
properties were relet. On average it took 

170 days for the properties.to be relet. 

With Independent Living properties, there is 
typically a higher refusal rate due to 

applicants preferring bungalow type 
accommodation. There is also a difficulty in 
letting Independent Living flats that are not 

on the ground floor due to the typical tenant 
having mobility concerns. This can result in 
properties being void and ready to let for 

longer periods of time compared to General 
Needs properties. 

Improvements have been made within the 

last 6 months. Data analysis for quarters 3 
and 4 2022/23 calculated the relet time to 

be on average 118 days. 

P
age 22



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

Indicator Description 
(Pentana Code) 

Achieved 
2020/21 

Achieved 
2021/22 

Achieved 
2022/23 

Target 
2023/24 

Target 
2024/25 

Future 
Years 

Indicator Owner and Comments  
(incl. benchmarking) 

Reactive repairs - 

appointments kept 
(HSLocal_BM05) 

97.8% 97.7% 96.2% 98% 98% 98% Housing Repairs and Compliance Manager 

During 2022/23, 9,035 appointments were 
kept out of 9,395 appointments made. The 

reasons for the 360 not kept are as follows: 

 Sickness - 196  

 Rearranged to attend emergency – 156 

 Weather - 8 

Electrical compliancy 

(HSLocal_2
[...]
wire/Decoration 4 Bed House up to 180.00 up to 180.00 

Page 47



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  
 

 Present 
charge 

2023/24 

£ 

Proposed 
charge 

2024/25 

£ 

Heating Installation where back  boiler removed up to 50.00 up to 50.00 

Plastering Repairs (per room depending upon 

extent of damage) 

between 20.00  

and 50.00 

between 20.00  

and 50.00 

Rechargeable Repairs Invoices (Admin Fee) 10% 10% 

   

Resident Involvement Grants and Allowances    

Maximum start up grant for local tenant/leaseholder 
groups 

160.00 160.00 

Maximum training grant for tenants to attend 

approved courses 

110.00 110.00 

Maximum one off grant to local tenant/leaseholder 
groups for purchase of equipment 

160.00 160.00 

Maximum on-going grants for local 

tenant/leaseholder groups to match local fund 
raising £ for £ approved items 

270.00 270.00 

Travelling allowance rates for attendance at 

meetings, training sessions, seminars and 
conferences 

Applicable 
casual car user 

allowances 

Applicable 
casual car user 

allowances 

   

Garages   

Garage tenant and leaseholder (per month) 40.85 40.85 

Garage non-tenant (per month) 49.02  

including VAT 

49.02  

including VAT 

 

Page 48



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25 - 2026/27 
- BUSINESS GROWTH 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 

for 2024/25; capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2024/25 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that: 
 

1. Cabinet approves the Business Growth Business Plan. 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the following be approved: 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2024/25 (base) 

b) The capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27 
c) The fees and charges for 2024/25. 

 
3.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business 
and financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the 

Corporate Plan are brought together in one report so that the linkages between 
service priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 

An extract of the proposed Business Growth Business Plan is provided in 
APPENDIX 1b.  The extract includes relevant critical success indicators (CSI), 

key performance indicators (KPI) and key tasks and priorities for improvement 
(actions) for approval by Members.  The revenue and capital budget proposals 
for the corporate priority and relevant service areas, together with the proposed 
fees and charges, are provided in APPENDICES 2a to 2c. 

 

4.  Financial Implications 
 
The comments of the Head of Finance Services were as follows:  

 
Appendices 2a to 2c in this report outline the revenue and capital budget 

proposals for Business Growth and associated service areas, together with the 
proposed fees and charges. 
 

Following consideration by this Committee, a summary of the estimates, 
including any changes recommended, will be presented to Cabinet on 6 

February 2024 for consideration and recommendation onto full Council on 6 
March 2024. 

  

Page 49

Agenda Item 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

 
5. Legal Implications 

 
There are no specific legal implications that arise from this report, as the 

suggested proposals are in accordance with relevant legislation, Council policy 
and procedures. The recommendation is within the Council’s statutory and 
fiduciary powers. 

 
6. Human Resources Implications 

 
There were no comments from the Human Resources Manager. 

 

7. Union Comments 
 

There were no Unison comments in relation to this report. 
 
8. Climate Change Implications 

 
There are no climate change implications in relation to this report. 

 
9. Da
[...]
ody for £21.1 million which 
must be defrayed by 2026 

P
age 59



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

Action 

(Pentana Code) Targeted Outcome 

Partnership / 
Procurement 

Arrangement 

Officers 
Responsible / 

Target Date 

Budget Implications / 
Efficiencies / Other 

comments 

Deliver the Kimberley 

Levelling Up Fund 
programme 

BG2326_02 

Develop and deliver the 

three projects identified 
for Kimberley Levelling 

Up Programme  

Delivery partner Leads 

– Support the Town 
Deal (LUF) Board – 

Programme 
management and 

accountable body 
function  

Economic 

Development 
Manager 

Deputy Chief 
Executive  

March 2025 

The Council is the accountable 

body for £16 million which must 
be defrayed by 2025  

Support the work 

programme of the 
East Midlands 

Development 
Corporation 

(EMDC2225_01) 

New plans could create 

84,000 jobs and add 
billions in value to the 

regional economy. 

The (re)development of 
three main growth 
clusters the size of three 

Olympic Parks, 
including infrastructure 

with transformational 
opportunities for local 
residents and place 

making outputs  

Working in partnership 

with the councils of 
Nottinghamshire  

Leicestershire, 

Rushcliffe and NW 
Leicestershire 

 

In future the EMDevco 

Ltd could evolve to be a 
new style locally led 

Urban development 
Corporation under the 
Levelling Up and 

Regeneration Act or 
become a structure 

within the new east 
Midlands County 
Combined Authority 

Ongoing Funding of up to £500k agreed 

for 2 years subject to provisos P
age 60



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

Action 

(Pentana Code) Targeted Outcome 

Partnership / 
Procurement 

Arrangement 

Officers 
Responsible / 

Target Date 

Budget Implications / 
Efficiencies / Other 

comments 

Creation of a new 

Markets and Retail 
Events Programme 

for the Borough 

(BG2326_05)  

Delivery of events 

based model for 
markets and retail 

events 

Pr
[...]
ial draft 
Eastwood 20% area 

designated 
Greasley 40% initial draft  
Nuthall 100% adopted 
Kimberley 20% area 

designated 
Cossall 80% examination 
Stapleford 40% initial draft 
Bramcote 40% initial draft 

Chetwynd, Toton and 
Chilwell 80% examination 

Head of Planning 

and Economic 
Development 

Target dates will 
vary depending on 

the details of each 
emerging Plan. 

The Council is currently eligible 

to submit a claim to DLUHC, 
during specific claims windows, 

for £20k of funding per Plan 
when the Council issues a 

‘Decision Statement’ and 
makes the decision to arrange 
a referendum for each 

Neighbourhood Plan. 

The creation, development,  

and review of Neighbourhood 
Plans is led by the Town and 

Parish Councils and 
Neighbourhood Forums. 

 

  

P
age 62



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

LINK KEY TASKS AND PRIORITIES FOR IMPROVEMENT TO THE FINANCIAL BUDGETS  
 

Priority leaders should ensure that key tasks and priorities (including commercial activities) that have a financial implication are included in the 
analysis below.  
 

Revenue and Capital Budget Implications/Efficiencies 
Generated 

Pentana 
Action  
Code 

2023/24 
Budget 

£ 

2024/25 Budget 

£ 

2025/26 
Budget 

£ 

Budget Implications     

Skills/library  £1,178,000   

Enterprise Hub  £2,072,000   

Traffic Management   £181,000 £2,308,000 

Cycle network   £746,000 £569,000 

- External funding   £11.866,000  

-External funding from UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF)   £200,000  

Efficiencies Generated     

Matched funding for business grants funding Stapleford, 
Kimberley and UKSPF  

 approx approx  

Additional investment from FA 
  £1,000,000 

(approx.) 

- 

Additional investment from Steven Gerard academy 
  Non cashable  

skills gains 
 

Additional investment for skate park from external grant 
sources/fundraising 

  £250,000 

(approx.) 

 

P
age 63



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

Revenue and 
[...]


 Present 
2023/24 

£ 

Proposed 
2024/25 

£ 

Page 77



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024 

 

 Present 
2023/24 

£ 

Proposed 
2024/25 

£ 

Craft Event Fees:   

Based on a single event day, 3x3m plot (Food stalls, 
Beeston Craft Fair) 

25.00 25.00 

Based on a single event day, 3x3m plot (Eastwood, 

Stapleford and Kimberley events) 

15.00 15.00 

 

Page 78



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

Joint Report of the Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive, the Executive 
Director and the Monitoring Officer 
 

BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25 - 2026/27 – 
RESOURCES AND SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2024/25; capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27; and proposed fees and 

charges for 2024/25 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that: 

 
1. Cabinet approves the Business Plans for the support service areas. 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the following be approved: 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2024/25 (base) 
including any revenue development submissions. 

b) The capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27 
c) The fees and charges for 2024/25. 

 

3.   Detail 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, the business 

and financial plans for the five corporate priority areas identified within the 
Corporate Plan are brought together in one report so that the linkages between 

service priorities, spending proposals and targets are clear.  
 

Extracts of the proposed business plans are provided in APPENDIX 1b, 1c and 

1d respectively.  The extracts include relevant critical success indicators (CSI), 

key performance indicators (KPI) and key tasks and priorities for improvement 

(actions) for approval by Members.  The revenue and capital budget proposals 
for the corporate priority and rele
[...]
.00 

Payroll and Job Evaluation Manager 

Human Resources Manager 

The latest available data showed that in 
2021/22 the average working days lost due 

to sickness was 8.00 for local authorities 
who submitted data. The lowest recorded 
from one local authority was 3.60 with the 

highest reported as 14.30 

 

  

P
age 85



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (KPI) 

Priority leaders should identify two sets of performance indicators namely Key Performance Indicators (KPI) for reporting to GMT and 
Members and Management Performance Indicators (MPI) for use in business planning and performance monitoring at a service level. 
 

Indicator Description 
(Pentana Code) 

Achieved 
2020/21 

Achieved 
2021/22 

Achieved 
2022/23 

Target 
2023/24 

Target 
2024/25 

Future 
Years 

Indicator Owner and Comments  
(incl. benchmarking) 

Invoices paid within 20 days 

(FPLocal_09) 

96.5% 97.5% 96.2% 98% 98% 98% Head of Finance Services 

Sundry debtors raised in any 

one financial year paid in that 
year (FPLocal_02) 

75.2% 86.7% 85.4% 90% 90% 90% Head of Revenues, Benefits and 

Customer Services 

Internal Audit: Planned audits 
completed in year 

(FPLocal_03) 

89% 92% 68% 90% 90% 90% Chief Audit and Control Officer 

Outturn for 2022/23 was negatively 
impacted by a vacancy within the Internal 
Audit team. 

Procurement compliant 
contracts as identified in the 

Contracts Register 
(FPLocal_11) 

90% 90% 98% 95% 95% 95% Chief Audit and Control Officer; and 
Procurement and Contracts Officer 

Due to the pandemic, strategic decisions 
were taken to roll-on some existing low 

value contracts, instead of retendering. 
Focus was on carrying out robust 
procurement exercises on the high value 

strategically critical contracts. 

Full registration of 
unregistered deed packets 

with Land Registry 
(LSLocal_01) 

- 52 198 192 192 192 The Land Registry’s target to register all 
government owned land is December 


[...]
(Pentana Code) 

Achieved 

2020/21 

Achieved 

2021/22 

Achieved 

2022/23 

Target 

2023/24 

Target 

2024/25 

Future 

Years 

Indicator Owner and Comments  

(incl. benchmarking) 

Average time (days) to process 
Benefit claims (BV78a) 

8.7 8.8 7.9 9.0 9.0 9.0 Head of Revenues, Benefits and Customer 
Services  

The Council’s performance is in the upper 
quartile for the Country  

Average time (days) to process 
Benefit change of 

circumstances (BV78b) 

3.5 4.5 4.6 4.0 4.0 4.0 Head of Revenues, Benefits and Customer 
Services  

The Council’s performance is in the upper 
quartile for the Country 

Housing Benefit Overpayments 
(HBO) recovered as a 

percentage of the total amount 
of HBO outstanding 
(BV79b(ii)) 

20.7% 26.5% 26.4% 25% 25% 25% Head of Revenues, Benefits and Customer 
Services  

With the rising cost of living, the team are 
giving greater consideration to the recovery 

of overpayments to ensure we do not put 
households in to hardship. 

P
age 103



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  30 January 2024  

 

 
 

Indicator Description 
(Pentana Code) 

Achieved 
2020/21 

Achieved 
2021/22 

Achieved 
2022/23 

Target 
2023/24 

Target 
2024/25 

Future 
Years 

Indicator Owner and Comments  
(incl. benchmarking) 

Calls handled (Answered in 

Contact Centre) (CSData02) 

69,335 62,775 73,170 70,000 70,000 70,000 Head of Revenues, Benefits and Customer 

Services  

The service has experienced change in 

relation to Housing Repairs calls being 
handled within the Housing Team.  This will 
reduce the volume of calls being received 

by the Customer Services Team and, as a 
result, limit the number of calls that can be 
handled by the team. 

Switchboard Calls Answered 
(CSData11) (New) 

- - 45,754 48,500 48,500 48,400 Head of Revenues, Benefits and Customer 
Services  

Data only collected for full year in 2022/23.  
The target is based on ensuring an 

abandonment rate of less than 5%. 

  

P
age 104



Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
[...]
ny Committee 

 
 Topic Topic suggested by Link to corporate 

priorities/values 

1. Disabled Facilities Grants 
 

Councillor B C Carr The Housing aim of a good quality 
home for everyone 

3. Child Poverty Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

A strong caring focus on the needs 

of all communities 

4. Budget Consultation Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Continuous improvement and 
delivering value for money 

5. Homes for Life Councillor S J Carr agreed by 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

The Housing aim of a good quality 

home for everyone 

6. Building Control Councillor B C Carr agreed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to put on hold. 
Awaiting the outcome of a 

report to Cabinet. 

Continuous improvement and 
delivering value for money 

7. Diversity and Inclusion at the Council Councillor S Dannheimer 
agreed by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

A strong caring focus on the needs 
of all communities 

8.. Resident Engagement Review Cabinet  A strong caring focus on the needs 

of all communities 
 

 

 
 

 
 

P
age 126



Overview and Scrutiny Committee     30 January 2024  

  

2. Spotlight Reviews  

 

1. Housing Repairs Service Review Six Month Review The Housing aim of a good 

quality home for everyone 

2. Markets Six Month Review Continuous improvement 
and delivering value for 

money 

 

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	Member Code of Conduct  Flow charts

	3 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25-2026/27-HOUSING
	HSG2a. Revenue Summary - Housing GF and HRA
	HSG2b. Capital Programme - Housing
	HSG2c. Fees and Charges - Housing

	4 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25-2026/27-BUSINESS GROWTH
	BG2a. Revenue Summary - Business Growth
	BG2b. Capital Programme - Business Growth
	BG2c. Fees and Charges - Business Growth

	5 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25-2026/27-RESOURCES AND SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS
	RES2a. Revenue Summary - Resources
	RES

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 30 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor S Dannheimer, Chair 
 

Councillors: E Williamson  
H Land 
R D MacRae 
J M Owen 
A W G A Stockwell 
C M Tideswell 
S Webb 
E Winfield 
K Woodhead 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors W Mee, H L Crosby and 
K Harlow 

 
 

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R D MacRae declared an Other Registerable Interest as he was a member 
on the Stapleford Town Centre Board. Agenda item 4, minute number 45 refers. 
Therefore, he did not partake in the vote on this item. 
 
 

44 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25-2026/27-HOUSING  
 
The Committee considered proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2024/25; capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27; and proposed fees 
and charges for 2024/25 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
Comments included the following: 
 

 Delays caused by COVID-19 had affected the targets achieved in 2022/23 for 
New Council Houses built or acquired. During 2022/23, six properties had been 
acquired back into the Housing Stock. Further engagement was taking place 
with developers on the Fields Farm and Crematorium site to provide homes as 
part of the delivery. 200 new homes would be available across the Borough and 
former right to buy homes were being acquired from private landlords.  

 

 The target for overall satisfaction with the service provided was set lower than 
2023/24 due to most landlords experiencing a decline in satisfaction rates. The 
targets sets were higher than the House mark year end analysis based on UK 
wide peer group. The new targets were still aiming for top quartile performance.  
 

 118 households had been housed outside of the Borough in temporary 
accommodation of more than 7 days during 2022/23. This was due to delays in 
moving people on from their own temporary accommodation due to the lack of 
available ready to let properties. This delay had caused a bottle neck of 



applicants being in bed and breakfast longer than anticipated. The target would 
be 0 for future years. 
 

 Concern was raised with the targets set for relet times for General Needs and 
Independent living and if they were realistic going forward. Improvements had 
been made in the last 6 months and data analysis for quarter 3 and 4 had 
calculated the relet time to be 70 days on average with 123 properties relet for 
General Needs and 118 days calculated for Independent Living. With 
independent Living properties, there was a higher refusal rate due to applicants 
preferring bungalow style properties and difficulty in letting flats that were not 
on the ground floor due to the typical tenant having mobility concerns. This 
could result in the properties being void and ready to let for longer periods of 
time compared to General Needs properties. 
 

 An explanation as to why the repairs and maintenance budget was lower than 
the previous year in the Housing General Fund Revenue Budget because there 
had been a reduction in the sub-contracting work and this had provided a more 
efficient and economical repairs and maintenance programme. There had been 
no reduction in repair activity. 
 

 Changes to how services were provided within the homelessness service area 
was provided to the Committee to explain the decrease of £17k on employee 
costs.  

 
RECOMMENDED that: 
1. Cabinet approves the Housing Business Plan. 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the following be approved: 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2024/25 (base). 
b) The capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27 
c) The fees and charges for 2024/25. 

 
 

45 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25-2026/27-BUSINESS 
GROWTH  
 
Members considered the proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget 
estimates for 2024/25; capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27; and proposed fees 
and charges for 2024/25 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
Comments including the following: 
 

 The Kimberley Levelling up Programme had allocated projects that were 
already committed. The projects had been evaluated by Government and the 
Kimberley leisure Centre was not part of the bid. There was not enough 
resource to support writing a new bid. Currently there was over 7 different 
activities being delivered.  

 

 No further funding would be budgeted from Broxtowe to the East Midlands 
Development Corporation. Current projects would be completed within the 
funds allocated. 
 

 Stapleford Towns Deal Board had been given grants and additional funding 
from the UKSPF programme along with Kimberley Levelling Up Fund to support 



business growth and occupancy rates within Town Centres. The scheme had 
been oversubscribed.  
 

 Discussions were ongoing with the projects within the Kimberley Levelling Up 
Fund. Plans were to deliver a number of industrial units and work to deliver 
outcomes of the bid already committed. 
 

 An update was provided to the Committee with the Neighbourhood Plans and 
with the2 referendums taking place. Work was continuing with the Town and 
Parish Councils to develop and assist with progressing the Neighbourhood 
plans in the areas listed. 
 

 A query was raised with the reduction in demand in car parks being used since 
the charges had been changed and would this affect the budget stated.  The 
budget had been calculated to expect the reduction and was forecast to 
achieve the target after March 2024. 

 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
1. Cabinet approves the Business Growth Business Plan. 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the following be approved: 
a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2024/25 (base) 
b) The capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27 
c) The fees and charges for 2024/25 
 
 
Councillor RD MacRae left the meeting for this item and did not vote.  
 
 

46 BUSINESS PLANS AND FINANCIAL ESTIMATES 2024/25-2026/27-RESOURCES 
AND SUPPORT SERVICE AREAS  
 
Members considered proposals for business plans, detailed revenue budget estimates 
for 2024/25; capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27; and proposed fees and 
charges for 2024/25 in respect of the Council’s priority areas. 
 
Comments included the following: 
 

 The target for working days lost due to sickness absence target was queried 
why this was set at 7.50 for 2023/24 and not lower and for the following years 
considering one local authority was 3.60. An explanation was given that 
Broxtowe was one of the lowest reported in the area and all sickness was 
monitored and had been lowered by 2 days since COVID-19. 

 

  Active steps had been taken during 2023/24 to communicate with residents 
with the Corporate Plan consultation. Face to face consultations took place 
along with road shows and drop in sessions. Talks with the Civic Society was 
continuing and communications with resident involvement groups, Portfolio 
Holder meetings, bereavement group and climate change events were all 
leading an active way to communicate other than surveys.  
 

 A suggestion to widen the social media platforms to engage with a younger 
generation was discussed to promote events and communicate information. 



Twitter engagement had spiked during COVID-19. It was agreed to consider 
other social media platforms.  

 

 Telephone abandonment was below the 10% target that was industry standard 
and recently had reached 4% A total of 73,170 calls had been taken during 
2022/23. The target for future years had been reduced as alternative online 
communication was being used. A comment to receive the Housing Repairs 
calls and abandonment data was suggested.  

 

 The Council’s performance for processing Benefit claims and changes to 
circumstances was in the upper quartile for the Country. The Department of 
Working Pensions had asked if the Council could support other Local 
Authorities to achieve the same success.  

 

 Negotiations was going well with attracting a potential health facility to Beeston 
and the expected outturn for 2023/24 was 25%. 

 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
1. Cabinet approves the Business Plans for the support service areas. 
2. Cabinet recommends to Council that the following be approved: 

a) The detailed revenue budget estimates for 2024/25 (base)  
 including any revenue development submissions. 

b) The capital programme for 2024/25 to 2026/27 
c) The fees and charges for 2024/25 

 
 

47 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 RESOLVED that the work programme was approved. 
 
 
 


